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QUESTION PRESENTED

Under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of ProfessionalConduct,may a lawyer shareor
promiseto shardegalfeeswith asuspendethwyer?

STATEMENT OF FACTS

A wassuspendedrom practicinglaw. While suspendedA referreda caseto Lawyer B.
A, B, andthe client signeda referral agreementvhile A was suspended.B believedA to be
licensedatthetime thereferralagreementvassigned.

DISCUSSION

Rule 5.04(a)of the TexasDisciplinary Rulesof ProfessionalConductprovidesthat "[a]
lawyeror law firm shallnot shareor promiseto sharelegalfeeswith anon-lawyer"exceptunder
circumstancesotapplicablehere.

Although for certain purposesa lawyer suspendedrom the practice of law remains
subjectto the TexasDisciplinary Rulesof ProfessionalConduct,a suspendedawyeris a "non-
lawyer" for purposesof Rule 5.04(a). Thus, a Texaslawyer would violate Rule 5.04(a) by
sharingor promising to sharelegal fees with a suspendedawyer. The referral agreement
describednhere thereforeviolates Rule 5.04(a)and LawyerB is prohibitedfrom acting on the
referralagreement.The Committeenotesthat the termsof the Rule apply without regardto the
knowledgeof the lawyersinvolved in the arrangement.Accordingly, on the facts presentedB
violatedRule 5.04(a)whenhe enterednto the agreemento sharelegalfeeswith A, asuspended
lawyer, evenif B reasonablybelievedthat A wasa lawyer in good standingat the time of the
agreement. Although in these circumstancesthe entry into the agreementwould be an
unknowingandnon-negligenviolation on B’s part,if B wereto sharelegal feespursuanto the
termsof the agreemenafter B becameawareof A’s suspendedtatussuchsharingof legalfees
would constitutea knowing and deliberateviolation. It is to be expectedthat the disciplinary
consequence®f the second violation should normally be greater than the disciplinary
consequences anyof thefirst, innocentviolation.

ProfessionalEthics Committee Opinion 568 (April 2006) addressedhe situation in
which areferralagreementvasenterednto beforethereferringlawyerwasdisbarredandbefore
thefee becamepayable. The Opinion concludedhat"a lawyer may sharea contingentfee with
a suspendedr disbarredlawyer if the fee-sharingagreementexistedbeforethe suspensioror



disbarment and the suspended or disbarred lawyer fully performed all work in the matter before
the suspension or disbarment.” Nevertheless, as Opinion 568 noted, the pure referral fee was
abolished by amendments that added paragraphs (f) and (g) to Rule 1.04 effective March 1,
2005. Under Rule 1.04, fee sharing is permitted “between lawyers” not in the same firm
provided the requirements of Rule 1.04(f) and (g) are met, including the requirement of Rule
1.04(f) that the division of fees either be made in proportion to the professional services
performed by each lawyer or be based upon the lawyers' assumption of joint responsibility for
the representation. Since A was suspended and hence cannot be treated as a lawyer for purposes
of Rule 1.04(f) at the time the referral agreement between A and B was entered into, the
agreement was not an agreement "between lawyers" and therefore it could not comply with Rule
1.04(f).

CONCLUSION

Underthe TexasDisciplinary Rulesof ProfessionaConduct,a lawyeris prohibitedfrom
enteringinto an agreemento sharelegal feeswith alawyerwho is suspendedrom the practice
of law and from sharinglegalfeeswith a suspendethwyer pursuanto suchanagreement.



